

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 72780/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-10-2024 in WP No. 13923/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay]

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER,
ZILLA PARISHAD, RATNAGIRI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VINOD SADANAND PALKAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 331778/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 331775/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 331776/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s). 72776/2025 (IX-A)

(IA No. 331790/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 331791/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 331792/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 72746/2025 (IX-A)

(IA No. 332994/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 332989/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 332991/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 05-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Prashant R. Dahat, Adv.
Ms. Priya Mittal, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj, Adv.
Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR
Mr. Deva Vrat Anand, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

- 1) Applications for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment and for exemption from filing official translation are allowed.
- 2) Issue notice on the applications seeking condonation of delay as well as in the special leave petitions.
- 3) Tag with Civil Appeal No. 7288 of 2025.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR